

No. 20-50407

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, GILBERTO HINOJOSA;
JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO, SHANDA MARIE SANSING;
BRENDA LI GARCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, RUTH HUGHS,
TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE, KEN PAXTON,
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
No. 5:20-cv-00438-FB

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Chad W. Dunn
Brazil & Dunn, LLP
4407 Bee Caves Road, Suite 111
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 717-9822
Facsimile: (512) 515-9355
chad@brazilanddunn.com

K. Scott Brazil
Brazil & Dunn, LLP
13231 Champion Forest Drive
Suite 406
Houston, Texas 77069
Telephone: (281) 580-6310
Facsimile: (281) 580-6362
scott@brazilanddunn.com

Dicky Grigg
Law Office of Dicky Grigg, P.C.
4407 Bee Caves Road, Suite 111
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: 512-474-6061
Facsimile: 512-582-8560
dicky@grigg-law.com

Martin Golando
The Law Office of Martin
Golando, PLLC
N. Saint Mary's, Ste. 700
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 892-8543
martin.golando@gmail.com

Robert Leslie Meyerhoff
Texas Democratic Party
314 E. Highland Mall Blvd.
Suite 508
Austin, TX 78752
rmeyerhoff@txdemocrats.org

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits because Texas Election Code Section 82.003 Violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	19
II. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Were Satisfied.....	35
III. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	39
IV. The District Court’s Holding that All Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring their Claims Should Be Affirmed.....	44
V. <i>Pullman</i> Abstention Should Not Be Exercised in this Case.....	50
VI. The Political Question Doctrine Is Inapplicable Here	53
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	19
<i>Barr v. American Assn. of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3633780 (U.S. July 6, 2020)	36
<i>Cabral v. City of Evansville, Ind.</i> , 759 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)	48
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>City of Austin v. Abbott</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 537 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	42
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	40, 41
<i>Colorado Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972)	23
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	51
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	51
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	50
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	49
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)	51
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	54

England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Examiners,
 375 U.S. 411 (1964) 53

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 40, 41, 43, 44

Fusilier v. Landry,
 No. 19-30665, 2020 WL 3496856 (5th Cir. June 29, 2020) 42

Gray v. Johnson,
 234 F. Supp. 743 (S.D. Miss. 1964) 22

Guinn v. United States,
 238 U.S. 347 (1915) 35

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
 487 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) 48

Harman v. Forssenius,
 380 U.S. 528 (1965) 26, 27, 28, 29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 49, 50

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 47

In re Cao,
 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010) 46

In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.,
 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005) 43

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
 190 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1999) 29

In re State,
 No. 20-0394, 2020 WL 2759629 (Tex. May 27, 2020) 13, 52

Jolicoeur v. Mihaly,
 488 P.2d 1 (1971) 21, 22

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) 37, 38

Lane v. Wilson,
 307 U.S. 268 (1939) 23, 27

Louisiana Debating & Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans,
 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995) 51

Luft v. Evers,
 2020 WL 3496860 (7th Cir. June 29, 2020) 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 45

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,
 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004) 44

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 29, 30, 31

NAACP v. City of Kyle, Tex.,
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) 49

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 36, 39

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 40, 41

Ostrom v. O'Hare,
 160 F. Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 53

Purcell v. Gonzales,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 39

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
 528 U.S. 320 (2000) 28

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) 12

Rezzonico v. H & R Block, Inc.,
 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) 29

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 45

Saldano v. O'Connell,
 322 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2003) 53

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 51

Terrebonne Par. NAACP v. Jindal,
 154 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. La. 2015) 43

Texas v. United States,
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019), *as revised* (Jan. 9, 2020), *cert. granted*
sub nom 45, 48

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 2020 WL 3478784 (U.S. June 26, 2020)..... 17

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 2020 WL 3579134 (U.S. July 2, 2020)..... 18

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 No. 19A1055, 2020 WL 3478784 (U.S. June 26, 2020)..... 32

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 47, 48

Thompson v. Hous. Auth. of New Orleans,
 689 F. App'x 324 (5th Cir. 2017) 53

United States v. Georgia,
 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012) 37

United States v. Texas,
 422 F. Supp. 917 (S.D. Tex. 1976)..... 41

Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst,
 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 24

Walgren v. Howes,
 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 23, 24

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 20

Williams v. Salerno,
 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 36

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. § 20301 34

5th Cir. R. 25.2.1 58

5th. Cir. R. 25.2.13	58
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(d)(2)(A)	59
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 32(a)(5).....	59
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 32(a)(6).....	59
TEX. CONST. ARTICLE III	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.003.....	41, 42
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.001-4.....	42
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.002(a)	13
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.002.....	14
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.003.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI.....	19
